THE COURTS

Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

FAYETTE COUNTY

Clerk of Courts Fee Bill; 42 PCS 1725.4 (Pursuant to Act 36-2000); MD-598-2011

Effective January 1, 2012 the fees to be charged and collected by the Clerk of Courts in counties of the second class A and the third through eighth, or equivalent officer in home rule counties of the same class, shall be listed on the following Fee Bill.

The amount of any fee or charge increased pursuant to paragraph (1) of 42 PCS section 1725.4 may be increased every three years, provided that the amount of the increase may not be greater than the percentage of increase in the Consumer Price Index for Urban Workers for the immediate three years preceding the increase in the fee or charge.

In addition to any other fee authorized by law, an automation fee of not more than \$5.00 may be charged and collected by the Clerk of Courts of counties of the second class A and the third through eighth class, including home rule counties of the same class, for the initiation of any action or legal proceeding. The automation fee shall be deposited into a special Clerk of Courts automation fund established in each county. Monies in the special fund shall be used solely for the purpose of automation and continued automation update of the Office of the Clerk of Courts.

GERALD R. SOLOMON, President Judge

152.50

137.00

50.75

66.00

21.85

17.75

21.85

21.85

Fayette County Clerk of Courts Fee Bill Effective January 1, 2012

Criminal Case Filings Felony. Misdemeanor

PFA Indirect Criminal Contempt

Expungement (Miscellaneous Cases)

Petitions/Motions generally (following

ARD Motion and Expungement

Petitions for Parole/Release etc.

Municipal School Tax Report

Miscellaneous Matters

dispositions)

Non-Jury, Plea, ARD, PWOV	137.00
Summary	50.75
Out of County Courtesy Supervision	45.15
Summary Appeal	45.15
Bail Bonds	
Percentage Cash Bail Administrative Fee 30% on amount paid	
Agent Qualifying Power of Attorney	50.75
Bail Piece (Application and Order)	16.25
Bail Forfeitures	28.15
Posting Property Bond	25.35
Filings	
Appeals (Higher Court: state fee not included)	56.35
Issuance of Bench Warrants	18.75
Constable Bond/Oath/Card	21.85
Deputy Constable Appointment/Card	21.85

Private Detective (Individual) Bond/License— 2 years	225.00
Private Detective (Corporate) Bond/License— 2 years	325.00
Revocation of ARD, PWOV, Probation/Parole	21.85
Roads (Including Certification)	21.85
Summary Appeal (Non-refundable filing fee)	45.15
Tax Collector Bond/Oath	21.85
Tax Collector Report	17.50
Miscellaneous Fees	
Certification	10.00
- · ·	~ ~
Copies (per page)	.25
Copies (per page) Clerk of Courts Automation Fee	0.25 0.5
Clerk of Courts Automation Fee	5.00
Clerk of Courts Automation Fee Computer Printouts	5.00 1.00
Clerk of Courts Automation Fee Computer Printouts Exemplification	5.00 1.00 21.85
Clerk of Courts Automation Fee Computer Printouts Exemplification Fax Fees (per page) License Suspension/Reinstatement Postage (per case)	5.00 1.00 21.85 1.50
Clerk of Courts Automation Fee Computer Printouts Exemplification Fax Fees (per page) License Suspension/Reinstatement	5.00 1.00 21.85 1.50 21.85
Clerk of Courts Automation Fee Computer Printouts Exemplification Fax Fees (per page) License Suspension/Reinstatement Postage (per case)	5.00 1.00 21.85 1.50 21.85 15.25

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 12-41. Filed for public inspection January 13, 2012, 9:00 a.m.]

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

Notice of Administrative Suspension

Notice is hereby given that the following attorneys have been Administratively Suspended by Order of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania dated November 21, 2011, pursuant to Rule 111(b) Pa.R.C.L.E., which requires that every active lawyer shall annually complete, during the compliance period for which he or she is assigned, the continuing legal education required by the Continuing Legal Education Board. The Order became effective December 21, 2011, for Compliance Group 1.

Notice with respect to attorneys having Pennsylvania registration addresses, which have been transferred to inactive status by said Order, was published in the appropriate county legal journal.

Born, Eileen McCarthy Newton, NJ

Brooks, Huda Aziz Haddon Township, NJ

Chandler, James Phillip, III Washington, DC

Dougherty, J. Allen Woodstock, VT

Ettelman, Aaron Robert Wilmington, DE

Fine, Ellen Deborah

New York, NY Fox, James A.

Rutherford, NJ Fruehling, James Kenneth

Earleville, MD

Ganiban, Jeffrey Toth Washington, DC

Haber, Richard Peter Iselin, NJ

Haverstick, Amanda Dealy Newark, NJ

Henderson, Christy Lynn Chicago, IL

Karam, Francis P. New York, NY

Kuzmin, William L. Red Bank, NJ

Marshall, Anthony Peter Syracuse, NY

Moran, John Francis Holmdel, NJ

Peepels, D. Stephen Hong Kong

Pendleton, Brian John, Jr. Florham Park, NJ

Roebuck, Ronald Haith New Castle, DE

Schenkman, Gerald B. Princeton Junction, NJ

Short, Amanda Lee Cherry Hill, NJ

Smith, Mark John Ellicott City, MD

Sprang, Kenneth Allyn Chevy Chase, MD

Stein, Norman H. New York, NY

Wellar, Courtney Alan Syracuse, NY

> SUZANNE E. PRICE, Attorney Registrar The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 12\text{-}42.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ January\ 13,\ 2012,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Notice of Disbarment

Notice is hereby given that by Order of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania dated December 22, 2011, Joshua Jesse Robert Gessler is Disbarred on Consent from the practice of law in this Commonwealth, to be effective January 21, 2012. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER,

Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 12-43. Filed for public inspection January 13, 2012, 9:00 a.m.]

Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that Arthur M. Lippman having been suspended from the practice of law in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for a period of eighteen months by Order of the Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County, Commonwealth of Massachusetts entered June 7, 2001; the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order dated December 22, 2011, suspending Arthur M. Lippman from the practice of law in this Commonwealth for a period of eighteen months, effective January 21, 2012. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 12-44. Filed for public inspection January 13, 2012, 9:00 a.m.]